

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SC05-1935

LT NO. 2DO4-896

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY
and LUMBERMANS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN INCORPORATED EASTERN, and
HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY**

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP
STEVEN G. SCHEMBER, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 267600
DUANE A. DAIKER, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 0008280
ROBIN L. HENDERSON, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 0547751
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2800
Tampa, Florida 33602-5151
Telephone: (813) 229-7600
Facsimile: (813) 229-1660
Attorneys for Hartford Fire Insurance Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

THE APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED HARTFORD AND RYAN’S MOTION FOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER SECTION 627.428, FLORIDA STATUTES, BECAUSE RYAN IS THE NAMED INSURED IN THE CGL POLICIES ENTITLED TO RECOVERY OF ITS FEES UNDER SECTION 627.428, AND BECAUSE HARTFORD STANDS IN THE SHOES OF RYAN AS A FIRST PARTY CLAIMANT AND AN ASSIGNEE, AND BECAUSE HARTFORD IS ENTITLED TO RECOVERY OF ITS ATTORNEY’S FEES AS A THIRD PARTY CLAIMANT

I. Standard of Review 5

II. Hartford Is Not An “Insurer” in This Action..... 6

 A. The Unique Contractual Relationships of Sureties 10

 B. The Rights and Remedies of a Surety..... 12

 C. Suretyship and Insurance Distinguished 13

III. The Policies Behind Section 627.428 Will Not Be Served by Denying Hartford its Attorney’s Fees in this Action..... 15

IV. Continental’s Cases Regarding Actions Between Insurers Are Inapplicable..... 18

V. Hartford is Entitled to Recovery of its Attorney’s Fees in This Action Because of its Unique Standing as a Surety..... 20

A.	Hartford’s Status as Ryan’s Equitable Subrogee Entitles it to Recovery of its Attorney’s Fees in this Action.....	20
B.	Hartford’s Status as Ryan’s Assignee Entitles it to Recovery of its Attorney’s Fees in this Action.....	24
C.	Hartford’s Status as a Third Party Claimant Against the Policy Entitles it to Recovery of its Attorney’s Fees in this Action	28
VI.	<i>Western World</i> , 358 So. 2d 602, 604 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), the Case Certified as in Being in Conflict with the Second District’s Decision in this Action, was Wrongly Decided	30
VII.	The Florida Second District Court of Appeal Correctly Found that Continental’s Arguments Exalt Form Over Substance	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>All Ways Reliable Building Maintenance, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 261 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1972)	24, 26, 27, 32
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Commercial Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 380 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980).....	21, 31
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	12, 13, 21, 22, 23, 31
<i>Beach Street Bikes, Inc. v. Bourgett's Bike Works, Inc.</i> , 900 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	5
<i>Bruner v. GC-GW, Inc.</i> , 880 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	5
<i>Casualty Indemnity Exchange v. Penrod Brothers, Inc.</i> , 632 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	23
<i>Central Mutual Ins. Co. v. Michigan Mutual Liability Co.</i> , 285 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	18
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	5
<i>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 383 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Dadeland Station Associates, Ltd. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 16 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. D 497 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	7, 13
<i>Danis Industries Corp. v. Ground Improvement Techniques</i> , 645 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1994)	16, 17
<i>David Boland Incorporated v. Trans Coastal Roofing Company</i> , 851 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 2003)	7

<i>DiStefano Const., Inc. v. Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 597 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1992)	7
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Nichols</i> , 84 So. 2d 500, 502 (Fla. 1956).....	16
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005)	23
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 241 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1957)	14
<i>Finkelstein v. Keith Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 278 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1960)	12
<i>Fireman 's Fund Insurance Co. v. Tropical Shipping and Construction Co. Ltd.</i> , 254 F.3d 987 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Insurance Company of North America v. Lexow</i> , 602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	16
<i>McCarthy Brothers Company v. Tilbury Construction, Inc.</i> , 849 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	15
<i>Meyer v. Building & Realty Serv. Co.</i> , 209 Ind. 125, 196 N.E. 250 (Ind. 1935).....	11
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. KMPG Peat Marwick</i> , 742 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	15, 23
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Nu-Best Diagnostic labs, Inc.</i> , 810 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	16
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132 (1962).....	6, 12-14
<i>Revenue Markets, Inc. v. Amwest Sur. Ins. Co.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 899 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	12

<i>Roberts v. Carter</i> , 350 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1977)	24
<i>Ryan Incorporated Eastern v. Continental Casualty Company</i> , 910 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	1, 21, 23, 33
<i>Shannon R. Ginn Constr. Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S. D. Fla. 1999)	6, 7, 8, 10-11, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Conlon</i> , 355 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	16, 18, 20
<i>Thurston v. International Fidelity Insurance Co.</i> , 528 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	12, 22
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A.</i> , 540 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1989)	12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Transamerica Premier Ins. Co. v. Brighton School Dist. 27J</i> , 940 P.2d 348 (Colo. 1997)	11
<i>Transamerica Premium Ins. Co. v. Calvary Constr. Inc.</i> , 552 So. 2d 225, 227 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	29
<i>Utica Mutual Insurance Company v. Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 639 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	18-20
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Sur. Guar. Co. v. N. Am. Steel Corp.</i> , 335 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	21, 31
<i>Western World Insurance Company v. The Travelers Indemnity Company</i> , 358 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Fla Stat §624.03.....	6, 15
Fla Stat §624.155(1)(b)(1).....	7, 8, 9, 10
Fla Stat §624.155(9)	10
Fla Stat §624.606.....	7
Fla Stat §627.0127.....	26, 27, 29
Fla Stat §627.428.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla Stat §627.489.....	18
Fla Stat §627.756.....	16, 17

Others

4 BRUNER & O’CONNOR ON CONSTRUCTION LAW § 12.9 (2005)	11, 13
FLORIDA CONSTRUCTION LAW AND PRACTICE §8.2 (Fla. Bar, 4th ed., 2003)	10, 11, 12, 14
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW (THIRD) OF SURETYSHIP & GUARANTY § 28 (ALI 1996).....	13, 29
30 FLA. JUR. 2D INSURANCE § 1.....	25
